

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 20 Monday 11th April, 2005

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notices No: 41 to 43]

[85]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER KBE CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MAKARIO TAGINI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Makario Tagini to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this tenth day of March two thousand and five.

Justice Albert Rocky Palmer KBE, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: WILLY VAIYU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon my by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Willy Vaiyu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 1st December 2004.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 1st day of December two thousand and four.

Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[87]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2 (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of the following minister of the Church of Melanesia as Minister for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

REV. GEORGE MANNASEH FAGONO

[86]

83

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of March, 2005.

HON. NELSON KILE MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

[88]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2 (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of the following minister of the Assemblies of God as Minister for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

PR. JOSIAH LAMANI

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of March, 2005.

HON. NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[89]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2 (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Roman Catholic Church as Ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

REV. FR. KEVIN G.J. TOOMEY REV. FR. JEFFREY PU'URITAU REV. FR. ALBERT KALUS DEACON LAWRENCE KIMAERE Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of March, 2005.

HON. NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[90]

THE BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2 (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Roman Catholic Church as Ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

REV. FR. IVICA GREGUREC CM; and REV. FR. GEROME PELAGIO

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of March, 2005.

HON. NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[91]

THE LIQUOR ACT (Cap. 144)

MALAITA PROVINCE LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

IN exercise of powers conferred on me by section 17(2) of the LIQUOR ACT; I, REUBEN T. MOLI, Premier of Malaita Province hereby appoint:

Mr. Nick Makin Mr. Daniel Hunikira

to be Chairman to be acting chairman and Police representative of the Liquor Licensing Board for Malaita Province for a period of one year with effect from 1st January 2005; and

Rev. Fr. Richardson Suiga- Church representativeJoy Maefilia- Women representativeJohn Kwalemanu- representative of business sectorJonathan Malai- residentGeorge Waleko- Secretary/resident

to be members of the Liquor Licensing Board for a period of one year with effect 1st January 2005.

Dated at Auki the twenty-fourth day of December, 2004.

REUBEN T. MOLI (Hon. Premier) Malaita Province)

[92]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY ACT (Cap. 128)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by virtue of Section 4 of the Solomon Islands Electricity Act (Cap. 128), I BASIL MANELEGUA, Minister of Mines and Energy, do hereby appoint -

The Permanent Secretary for Department of Mines and Energy

to be a member of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment* of Mr. Barnabas Anga as a member of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of April, 2005.

HON. BASIL MANELEGUA Minister of Mines and Energy

*LN: 42 / 2004

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.